

No. 20-1046

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KERRIE REILLY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SCOTT COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN M. REEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEVES LAW LLC  
3703 Watson Road  
St. Louis, MO 63109  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@reeveslawstl.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 3, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. The decision below is in direct conflict with both the Minnesota Supreme Court and the Fifth Circuit, despite the California Supreme Court’s claim to the contrary. . . . . 3

    A. The California Supreme Court’s attempt to distinguish *Anthony* and *Ali*, and thus avoid a split, is unconvincing . . . . . 4

    B. By staying the issuance of the remittitur pending the disposition of the petition for a writ of certiorari, the California Supreme Court has implicitly recognized its opinion creates a split on a major issue requiring this Court’s review . . . . . 9

II. By departing from the plain and ordinary meaning of the word “cost,” the California Supreme Court has substituted its own policy preferences for those of Congress and HUD . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anthony v. Poteet Hous. Auth.</i> , 306 F. App'x 98 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) . . . . .	2
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000). . . . .	2
<i>In re Ali</i> , 938 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 2020) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. Marin Hous. Auth.</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 789 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) . . . . .	8
<i>TransAm Trucking, Inc. v. ARB</i> , 833 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2016). . . . .	10

### STATUTES

24 C.F.R. §5.609(c)(16). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1434f. . . . .	1

### RULES

Cal. Rules of Court 8.540(a)(c)(2) . . . . .	9
Cal. Rules of Court 8.540(e). . . . .	9
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d) . . . . .	9

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 262 (10th ed. 2001) . . . . .	7
